Meeting:
Date/Time:
Location:
Contact:
Email:

Health and Wellbeing Board
Thursday, 16 July 2015 at 2.00 pm
Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield
Mrs. R. Palmer (Tel: 0116 305 6098)
rosemary.palmer@leics.gov.uk
Membership
Mr. E. F. White CC (Chairman)
Gillian Adams
John Adler
Karen English
Lesley Hagger
Ch. Supt. Sally Healy
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC
Dr Andy Ker
Dr Satheesh Kumar

Dr Mayur Lakhani
Rick Moore
Mr. I. D. Ould CC
Cllr. P. Posnett
Toby Sanders
Mike Sandys
Trish Thompson
Jon Wilson

AGENDA
Item

Report by

1.

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2015
and Action Log.

2.

To advise of any other items which the
Chairman has decided to take as urgent
elsewhere on the agenda.

3.

Declarations of interest in respect of items on
the agenda.

4.

Position Statement by the Chairman.

(Pages 5 - 16)

Strategy.
5.

Better Care Together.

Better Care Together

(Pages 17 - 24)

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall
Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk
www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy

www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy

www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy

6.

Better Care Together Mental Health
Resilience and Recovery: Review of Third
Sector Contracts.

West Leicestershire
Clinical
Commissioning
Group

(Pages 25 - 32)

7.

Emotional Health and Wellbeing of Children
and Young People: Better Care Together
Workstream Update.

Director of Children
and Family Services,
Director of Children
and Family Services
and Clinical
Commissioning
Group

(Pages 33 - 38)

8.

Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
Reform Update.

Director of Children
and Family Services

(Pages 39 - 46)

9.

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Refresh.

Director of Public
Health

(Pages 47 - 76)

10. Healthwatch Update: Ambulance Handover
at Leicester Royal Infirmary.

Healthwatch

(Pages 77 - 82)

11. Ambulance Handovers.

University Hospitals
of Leicester, East
Midlands Ambulance
Service and the
Clinical
Commissioning
Groups

(Pages 83 - 92)

12. Progress of the Better Care Fund
Emergency Admissions Avoidance
Schemes.

Director of Health and (Pages 93 - 98)
Care Integration

13. Performance Update at the end of Quarter
4.

Chief Executive and
Greater East
Midlands
Commissioning
Support Unit

(Pages 99 116)

14. Personal Medical Services Review.

NHS England

(Pages 117 124)

Performance.

15. Date of next meeting.
The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on 17 September
2015 at 2.00pm.
16. Any other items which the Chairman has
decided to take as urgent.

3

Agenda Item 1

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on
Thursday, 14 May 2015.
PRESENT
Leicestershire County Council
Mr. E. F. White CC (In the Chair)
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC
Mr. I. D. Ould CC

Jon Wilson

Clinical Commissioning Groups
Karen English
Dr Andy Ker
Prof Mayur Lakhani
Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust
Dr Satheesh Kumar
Healthwatch Leicestershire
Rick Moore
Leicestershire District/Borough Councils
Cllr John Boyce
Cllr Pam Posnett
In attendance
Rob Howard, Leicestershire County Council
Gill Weston, Leicestershire County Council
Caroline Trevithick, West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group
Mark Wightman, University Hospitals of Leicester
Prof Aly Rashid, NHS England
186. Minutes.
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2015 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.
187. Urgent Items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.
188. Declarations of interest.

4
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.
No such declarations were made.
189. Position Statement by the Chairman.
The Chairman presented a position statement on the following matters:Local Developments
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Using the Health and Care System Wisely: Choose Better;
Better Care Together: Transforming Health and Care in Leicester, Leicestershire
and Rutland;
Engaging with the Voluntary and Community Sector;
Leicestershire Partnership Trust new ‘health for teens’ website;
Leicester’s Eating Disorder Service;
New Parking Facilities at Leicester Royal Infirmary;
Latest results from the Friends and Family Test Survey.
Leicester’s Marvellous Medicine;
West Leicestershire CCG seeks feedback on plans in Hinckley;;
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Published;
Mental Health Awareness Week;
Mental Health Training for Leicestershire’s Frontline Staff.

National Developments
•
•
•

Vanguards for the New Models of Care in the Five Year Forward View;
Latest News on Integration Pioneers;
NHS England Announces National Maternity Review;

General Publications
•
•
•
•

Measuring National Wellbeing: 2015 Report;
Sod 70! The Guide to Living Well;
Tracking the Development of Healthwatch;
LGA’s Support Offer and Resources for Health and Wellbeing Boards.

A copy of the position statement is filed with these minutes.

190. Mental Health Investment 2015/16.
The Board considered a report from the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical
Commissioning Groups which provided an interim briefing regarding how the additional
funding for Mental Health announced in the Budget for 2015/16 would be allocated in
Leicestershire. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed with these minutes.
It was noted that national funding was also expected for the Child and Adolescent Mental
Health Service (CAMHS). The Board reemphasised the importance of CAMHS and the
need to seek further assurance that the Better Care Together workstream on the

5
emotional health and wellbeing of children was progressing at pace, given the range of
concerns raised in the recent CAMHS report to the Health and Wellbeing Board.
Concern was expressed that a small number of inpatients were being placed out of area.
The number of out of area patients had been reduced to almost zero during the previous
summer but this had not been sustained. It was noted t
[...]
1. NHS Quality Premium 2015/16.
The Board considered a report from East Leicestershire and Rutland CCG and West
Leicestershire CCG which provided information on specific indicators that related to the
Quality Premium 2015/16 and requested support on those indicators where choices
needed to be made. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these
minutes.
It was felt that the indicators for the Quality Premium, a nationally prescribed menu from
the NHS Outcomes framework that CCGS had to select from, did not support the

6
principles of health and social care integration; for example the Delayed Transfers of
Care target only related to a reduction in delays attributable to the NHS.
There were additional subsets of targets that would sit underneath each indicator. For
example, East Leicestershire and Rutland’s local priority on care planning would have
underneath it targets relating to End of Life Care and reducing emergency admissions.
The quality of care plans would be measured through this subset of targets.
It was noted that one of the mental health indicators, which had not been selected for the
Quality Premium, was the reduction in the number of people with severe mental illness
who were currently smokers.
Despite not being part of the quality premium, Public Health Consultants were keen to
work with the CCGs to enable the Stop Smoking Service to support this vulnerable group
of people.
RESOLVED:
That the options made by East Leicestershire and Rutland CCG and West Leicestershire
CCG, as set out in paragraph 4 of the report, be supported.
192. A Week in Leicester Royal Infirmary: The Patient Perspective.
The Board considered a report from Healthwatch Leicestershire which set out the
findings of staff, board members and volunteers who spent four days at Leicester Royal
Infirmary in January 2015 listening to patients and talking to staff in Accident and
Emergency, the Discharge Lounge, Ophthalmology Eye Clinic and Eye Casualty and the
Ear, Nose and Throat Department. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed
with these minutes.
Healthwatch was commended on the quality of the report and clear presentation of the
information. It was suggested that, for further clarity, future reports should consistently
use both percentages or whole numbers so the relative proportions of respondents could
be understood, putting total numbers into perspective.
It was noted that UHL’s Quality and Assurance Committee would receive Healthwatch’s
report and determine how the issues raised would be progressed. East Leicestershire
and Rutland CCG confirmed that its Governing Body had received the report and worked
through the key messages it contained for CCGs. The Urgent Care Board would also
consider the report and its recommendations.
RESOLVED:
That the recommendations set out on page 7 of the report be supported.
193. Joint Health and Social Care Autism Self Assessment.
The Board considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which set out
the findings of the 2014/15 Joint Health and Social Care Autism Self-Assessment and
provided details of the use of the a Department of Health non recurrent Section 31 grant.
A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes.

7
It was suggested that future reports should provide details of how much improvement
was needed to housing and accommodation and the specific areas where this was
needed.
It was noted that that the Autism Self Assessment was adult centric, although it did have
some regard to children with autism. The Department of Health Grant was for adults
only; it was felt that it would be useful to have something similar in place for children.
RESOLVED:
(a) That the Joint Health and Social Care Autism Self Assessment be noted;
(b) That a report on the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Autism Strategy and
Action Plan be submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board in due course.

194. Adjustment to Emergency Admissions Baseline for the Better Care Fund - Urgent Action
by the Chief Executive.
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive which informed the Health and
Wellbeing Board of the urgent action taken by the Chief Executive, following consultation
with the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board, to approve increasing the total
non-elective admission target within the Better Care Fund to 2,041. A copy of the report
marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes.
RESOLVED:
That the urgent action taken by the Chief Executive be noted.
195. Better Care Fund (BCF) Quarterly Performance Reporting.
The Board considered a report of the Director of Health and Care Integration which
provided assurance on the quarterly reporting requirements for the Better Care Fund
including the pay for performance element of the fund, which was linked to achieving
reductions in emergency admissions. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is
filed with these minutes.
It was noted that an analysis of the types of admissions to UHL made during January –
April 2015 was being carried out by the systems resilience group in order to assess
where over performance had been experienced and in which patient categories. This
data would support the ongoing analysis of the impact of the Better Care Fund Schemes.
The analysis would identify such issues as whether, since the introduction of the falls
scheme with EMAS, there had been an evident reduction in the number of admissions at
UHL due to falls, despite the over performance in the overall number of total emergency
admissions in the first quarter. A further report on the findings of this analysis would be
submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board in July.
RESOLVED:
That the process for submitting the first quarterly return to NHS England on 29 May 2015
be approved.

8
196. Date of Next Meeting.
It was noted that the next meeting of the Board would be held on Thursday 16 July at
2.00pm.

2.00 - 3.15 pm
14 May 2015

CHAIRMAN

Health and Wellbeing Board Act
[...]
on
Healthwatch representative
Commissioning Manager for CAMHS
All members should attend regularly and, where possible, should have a designated
deputy.
7

Frequency of meetings

Meetings should be held at least every three months although more frequent
meetings may be required at certain times.

July 2015, October 2015, January 2016, April 2016

37

Agenda Item 8

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 16th JULY 2015
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES
SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND) REFORM
UPDATE
Purpose of report
1.

The purpose of this report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the
progress to date in regards to the implementation of SEND reform as part of the
Children and Families Act.

2.

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:
a. Note the current progress in implementing SEND reform, particularly in relation to
the integrated working and contribution made by health professionals;
b. Note the intention of Ofsted to develop a specific framework to inspect local areas
from spring 2016.

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions
3.

The Children and Families Act received Royal Assent on 13th March 2014. Part 3 of
the Children and Families Act outlines new responsibilities across education, health
and social care for children and young people with special educational needs and
disability. This includes a new Code of Practice which was re issued in January
2015.

4.

The Children and Families Act 2014 has major implications for how the NHS
commissioners and Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) organise and deliver
services to children and young people who have a Special Education Need and/or
Disability between the ages of 0 and 25. It has reformed the system of support
across education, health and social care to ensure that services are organised with
the needs and preferences of the child and their family firmly at the centre, from birth
to the transition to adulthood.

5.

It is expected that all partners will work together 
[...]
nd.

•

•

•

•

Working closely with EMAS and UHL Ambulance
Audit team to discuss and develop ways to capture
accurate data collaboratively, resulting in the role
out of CAD+. New data shows 1hr plus delays
dropped from 9.1% in May down to 2.2% in June.
15minute handover times has increased from 39% to
53% since CAD has been implemented.
30 – 60 minutes delays shows a 6.6% improvement

•

Moving forward together….

88

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Improved flow throughout the organisation .
Greater utilisation of ambulatory pathways
Multi agency in-reach to facilitate earlier discharge
Increased use of discharge lounge.
Speciality in –reach to ED .
Pilot of 1 hour GP Urgent ambulances to aid flow earlier in the day .
Improved Gold Command meetings 4 times a day
Continual communication with Halo

Moving forward together….

89

manner direct from the front door . This will
change the assessment process and be for
ambulances only .

Ensuring all patients get to the correct
destinations AMU/AAU/EDU in a timely

2. Changes in Front door Processes –

Phases Glenfield and AAU

3. Role out of CAD+ across UHL, Next

EMAS and UNIPART staff to discuss a joint
method of analysing the whole handover
process

1. Joint consultation with Senior UHL,

The future

90

91

Agenda Item 12

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 16 JULY 2015
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF HEALTH AND CARE INTEGRATION
PROGRESS OF THE BETTER CARE FUND EMERGENCY ADMISSIONS
AVOIDANCE SCHEMES
Purpose of report
1.

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress of the emergency
admissions avoidance schemes funded via the Leicestershire Better Care Fund and
actions being taken to improve their uptake and impact, following analysis of their
performance since January 2015

Link to Better Care Together
Workstream
Maternity, neonates,
children and young people

Relevance Workstream
Mental health

Long term conditions
Urgent care

Frail and older people
√

Learning disabilities
2.

Relevance

√

Planned care
End of life

The e
[...]
n
Executive on behalf of the HWB Board)
b. Provide any further challenge or feedback to direct the work to deliver 2,041
avoided admissions in 2015
c. Provide leadership to the efforts being made within respective organisations to
avoid admissions, through the maximum utilisation of the alternatives in the
community
Background papers
http://www.leics.gov.uk/healthwellbeingboard/bcfsubmission.htm

Officer to Contact Chery Davenport, Director of Health and Care Integration (joint appointment)
Telephone: 0116 305 4212
Email:
cheryl.davenport@leics.gov.uk

List of Appendices
Appendix 1 – Action Plan to improve the performance of the 4 emergency admissions
avoidance schemes
Relevant Impact Assessments
Equality and Human Rights Implications
14. Developments within the Better Care Fund Plan are subject to equality impact
assessment and the evidence base supporting the Better Care Fund Plan has been
tested with respect to Leicestershire Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.
Crime and Disorder Implications
N/A
Environmental Implications
N/A
Partnership Working and associated issues
15. The delivery of the four emergency admissions avoidance schemes rely on close
partnership working between commissioners and providers across the health and
care system which is supported operationally by the BCF operational group and
strategically b the Integration Executive and the Health and Wellbeing Board

94
Risk Assessment
16. The schemes contributing to the achievement of the reduction in emergency
admissions target did not achieve the required trajectory at the end of the first
reporting period and their performance continues to be below the trajectory as at the
end of May.
17. The Step Up/Step Down Programme Board have introduced an action plan which will
have dedicated project management resource to ensure all actions are in place to
improve performance of the schemes so they achieve their maximum impact within
2015.
18. If the completion of the national quarterly submission template hig
[...]
 A BETTER WAY
23

As part of ED processes flag up
patients who are known to social
care and connect them to crisis
resolution services or part of the
PCC cohort.

TBC

Discussed interim option on 3 June that staff can ask if they are receiving any
professional help at home.

AVAILABILITY OF TECHNOLOGY IN AND OUT OF HOURS
24

Telehealth and telecare offered by
health and social care discharge
Link to LA AT equipment
services ( e.g. bed sensors to test
night wandering etc.)

AT workshop held on 26 June. Being led by Unified Prevention Board. Further
update to follow.

GP IT SYSTEMS - INTEROPERABILITY AND CONNECTIVITY
Review of whether can move all GP Practices on to one clinical
system (currently mix of EMIS and SystmOne practices)
25

System 1 and MIG enhancements. Implement an EPACCS system, the aim of which is to enable
Step Up Workshop (14/05/15)
sharing of care plan information between health care providers,
e.g. practices, community teams, UHL and EMAS, in a much more
safe and timely manner.

WLCCG would pursue any GP clinical system changes. Approval process and
lead to be confirmed.
DB/RB
EPACCS will span both LTC and EOL patients across LLR CCGs. This is a priority
for the LLR EOL working group. Jane Chapman is the SRO for the workstream.

96

V12

97

Agenda Item 13

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 16 JULY 2015
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND HEALTH
COMMISSIONING SUPPORT PERFORMANCE SERVICE
PERFORMANCE UPDATE AT END OF QUARTER 4 2014/15
Purpose of Report
1.

The purpose of the report is to provide the Board with an update on
performance against current performance priorities as set out in the Health
and Wellbeing Strategy and Commissioner Performance Frameworks, based
on data available at the end of quarter 4 2014/15.

Background
2.

The Board currently receives a joint report on performance from the County
Council’s Chief Executive’s Department and the Arden/GEM Commissioning
Support Performance Service. This report encompasses:
a. Performance against key met

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 16 July 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Leicestershire County Council 
 
Mr. E. F. White CC (In the Chair) 
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC 
Mr. I. D. Ould CC 
 

Lesley Hagger 
Mike Sandys 
Jon Wilson 

 
Clinical Commissioning Groups 
 
Karen English 
Dr Andy Ker 
Prof Mayur Lakhani 
Toby Sanders 
 
Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust 
 
Dr Satheesh Kumar 
 
University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust 
 
John Adler 
 
Healthwatch Leicestershire 
 
Rick Moore 
Gillian Adams 
 
Leicestershire District/Borough Councils 
 
Cllr Pam Posnett 
Cllr Pauline Ranson 
 
In attendance 
 
Lesley Harrison, NHS England 
Supt Martyn Ball, Leicestershire Police 
 

197. Minutes and Action Log.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2015 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 
The Board also noted the Action Log which provided an update on progress with the 
actions agreed by the Board during 2015. 
 



 
 

 

198. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

199. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

200. Position Statement by the Chairman.  
 
The Chairman gave a position statement on the following matters:- 
 

 Local Developments; 

 The Development of Health and Wellbeing Boards; 

 National Developments; 

 Other publications/resources/conferences. 
 

The Board congratulated Healthwatch Leicestershire for receiving a special 
commendation at the national Healthwatch Awards for the ‘One Week in LRI’ report and 
investigation. 
 
It was also noted that the Urgent Care Board had submitted a vanguard application for 
Urgent and Emergency Care across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. 
 
A copy of the position statement is filed with these minutes. 
 

201. Better Care Together.  
 
The Board considered a presentation from the Better Care Together Programme Director 
which provided an update on the current position of the Better Care Together Programme 
and set out next steps for 2015/16.  A copy of the slides forming the presentation, marked 
‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was intended that the recovery colleges would operate as a hub and spoke model.  It 
was noted that two additional spokes of the recovery college for patients with mental 
health issues were being developed in the County, one in Loughborough and one in 
Market Harborough.  Options for other sites were also being explored. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That progress with the Better Care Together programme be noted. 
 

202. Better Care Together Mental Health Resilience and Recovery: Review of Third Sector 
Contracts.  
 
The Board considered a presentation from West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning 
Group which set out the achievements to date with regard to mental health resilience and 
recovery and proposed next steps, including the review of Third Sector contracts.  A copy 
of the slides forming the presentation, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 
 



 
 

 

Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 

(i) It was important that the focus on services which were outside of the scope of 
Better Care Together was not lost. 
 

(ii) It was hoped that this piece of work would address transition issues, particularly 
those between children’s mental health services and adult mental health services. 

 
(iii) There were a number of small, local projects in the County, such as ‘A Place to 

Grow’ in Blaby District, which were part of the voluntary sector but often 
overlooked.  It was expected that the Local Area Co-ordinators would be aware of 
these groups and make them part of the recovery pathway. 

 
(iv) The County Council was reviewing its adult social care mental health pathway and 

would welcome the opportunity to do this jointly with health services. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the ‘recovery journey’ be noted. 
 

203. Emotional Health and Wellbeing of Children and Young People: Better Care Together 
Workstream Update.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
provided an update on the progress of the Better Care Together workstream with regard 
to the emotional health and wellbeing of children and young people.  A copy of the report 
marked ‘Agenda Item 7’. 
 
It was suggested that it would be useful for a GP to serve on the Leadership Board 
established to progress the local transformation plan for children and young people’s 
mental health and wellbeing.  The Board was pleased to note that the Leadership Board 
would also be addressing relevant issues raised by the Care Quality Commission report 
regarding services provided by Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust as well as the need 
to develop a ‘place of safety’ for children and young people. 
 
The importance of seamless transitions between children’s and adult mental health was 
emphasised.  Work in the two areas should be completely aligned in order to reduce the 
risks associated with transition. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, pending the anticipated publication of the national guidance, the Leadership Board 
be asked to develop the Transformation Plan to draw down funding for 2015/16 and that 
approval of the plan be delegated to the Director for Children and Family Services and 
the Director of Public Health, following consultation with the Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and Cabinet Lead Member for Children and Families. 
 

204. Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Reform Update.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
provided an update on progress to date in regard to the implementation of Special 
Education Needs and Disabilities (SEND) reform as part of the Children and Families Act.  
A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 



 
 

 

 
It was noted that, although GPs have records of young people with disabilities, there was 
no requirement for a register of young people with special educational needs to be kept.  
Through the commissioning strategy, there would be a conversation with GPs regarding 
how data could be collected in this area. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the progress in implementing the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
Reform be noted, particularly in relation to the integrated working and contribution 
made by health professionals; 
 

(b) That the intention of Ofsted to develop a specific framework to inspect local areas 
be noted. 

 
205. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Refresh.  

 
The Board considered a report which presented the draft 2015 refresh of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The importance of end of life care was emphasised, particularly with regard to enabling 
people who wished to do so to die in their normal place of residence.  There was also a 
need to support people to have plans in place for end of life care at a relatively early 
stage. 
 
With regard to alcohol related admissions, it was noted that Public Health had 
commissioned alcohol liaison nurses to reduce alcohol related admissions.  However, it 
was not certain that the correct balance had been struck between short term 
interventions and longer term prevention work. 
 
It was noted that that JSNA formed the foundation of the Better Care Together Five Year 
Strategy.  It would be important to use the evidence and messages contained within the 
JSNA to support the public consultation on the proposed changes to health services 
being put forward through the Better Care Together programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Executive Summary be endorsed subject to any comments from 
members of the Health and Wellbeing Board that are submitted to the Director of 
Public Health by email; 
 

(b) That the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, as part of the evidence base for the 
Better Care Together Five Year Strategy, be incorporated into the briefing for all 
members of the County Council on Better Care Together on 9 September. 

 
206. Healthwatch Update: Ambulance Handover at Leicester Royal Infirmary.  

 
The Board considered a presentation from Healthwatch Leicestershire which provided 
details of the Enter and View visit undertaken on 12 March to consider ambulance 
handovers at the Leicester Royal Infirmary.  The Board also received the full report on 
the visit.  A copy of the slides forming the presentation, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ and the 
report is filed with these minutes. 



 
 

 

 
The Board also considered a report setting out the findings of a quick poll survey 
regarding views about GP services, a copy of which is filed with these minutes. 
 
With regard to the ambulance handovers, it was noted that the new Emergency Floor at 
the Leicester Royal Infirmary would be completed in 18 months and this would resolve a 
number of the issues relating to physical facilities.  The University Hospitals of Leicester 
NHS Trust would consider what actions could be taken during the period before the new 
Emergency Floor was in place. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the investigation into Ambulance Handovers at the Leicester Royal Infirmary 
undertaken by Healthwatch be welcomed; 
 

(b) That the findings of the Quick Poll Survey regarding GP services be referred to the 
Clinical Commissioning Groups for consideration. 

 
 

207. Ambulance Handovers.  
 
The Board considered a joint presentation from the East Midlands Ambulance Service 
(EMAS), University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust (UHL) and Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs) setting out the performance issues related to ambulance handovers at 
the Leicester Royal Infirmary.  A copy of the slides forming the presentation, marked 
‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board welcomed the collaborative approach to dealing with the challenges of 
ambulance handovers.  It was positive that the problem was recognised across all 
partners and that progress was being made with the proposed improvements to the 
system. 
 
The Urgent Care Board had looked at both the clinical and patient risk related to 
ambulance handover.  The two key risks were that the condition of patients could 
deteriorate whilst they were waiting to get in to the Emergency Department and that there 
were patients in the community who needed an ambulance but there was insufficient 
capacity due to ambulances being delayed during handover at the Leicester Royal 
Infirmary.  These risks had driven the focus on ambulance handovers. 
 
UHL accepted the correlation between performance and handover times.  It was 
acknowledged that improvements to performance were still needed in this area.  In 
support of this, the entrance to the Urgent Care Centre and Emergency Department was 
being redesigned to reduce the number of patient pathways that involved the use of 
assessment bays and identify ways in which certain types of patients could bypass the 
Emergency Department.  This would be implemented by the end of September 2015.  
EMAS and clinicians from UHL had been involved in the redesign. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the progress made to date address the performance issues related to 
ambulance handovers be welcomed; 
 



 
 

 

(b) That performance regarding ambulance handovers be included in the regular 
performance reports to the Board and any areas for further concern highlighted 
through that report. 

 
208. Progress of the Better Care Fund Emergency Admissions Avoidance Schemes.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Health and Care Integration which 
provided an update on the progress of the emergency admissions avoidance schemes 
funded via the Leicestershire Better Care Fund and actions being taken to improve their 
uptake and impact, following analysis of the performance since January 2015.  A copy of 
the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was reported that the Urgent Care Board had initiated a piece of work to analyse 
activity and trend data for hospital admissions.  A clinical case notes review would also 
be undertaken.  It was hoped that this would identify if there was anything further that 
partners could due to reverse the trend of increasing admissions to hospital. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the action plan for the Emergency Admissions avoidance schemes be 
supported; 
 

(b) That all members of the Board be encouraged to provide leadership to the efforts 
being made within respective organisations to avoid admissions through the 
maximum utilisation of the alternatives in the community. 

 
209. Performance Update at the end of Quarter 4.  

 
The Board considered a joint report from Leicestershire County Council and the Greater 
East Midlands Commissioning Support Unit which provided an update on performance 
against current performance priorities as set out in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
and Commissioner Performance Frameworks, based on data available at the end of 
quarter 4 2014/15.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 13’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Concern was expressed that, although performance for delayed transfers of care was 
rated green, largely due to improvements in acute hospitals, there were still some 
significant delays in discharge from community hospitals.  The Care Quality Commission, 
in its recent inspection of Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust, had raised concern that 
bed occupancy levels in community hospitals were high.  It was suggested that the 
Integration Executive could investigate this issue further. 
 
It was noted that performance with regard to access to GP services was rated red, 
although patient satisfaction levels in Leicestershire were higher than the national 
average.   The results of the latest national patient survey had been published the 
previous week and the next performance report to the Health and Wellbeing Board would 
reflect the survey’s findings.  However, it was felt that this was an area which the Health 
and Wellbeing Board should investigate further, particularly given the findings of the 
Healthwatch Quick Poll Survey on the same issue which were tabled by Healthwatch at 
this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



 
 

 

(a) That the performance summary, issues identified this quarter and actions planned 
in response to improve performance be noted; 
 

(b) That the Integration Executive be asked to investigate performance related to 
Delayed Transfers of Care from Community Hospitals and report back to the 
Board on any actions agreed; 

 
(c) That a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Board on access to GP 

services. 
 
 

210. Personal Medical Services Review.  
 
The Board considered a report from NHS England which provided an update on the 
programme to review all local Personal Medical Services contracts by March 2016.  A 
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 14’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

211. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Board would be held on Thursday 17 September 
2015 at 2.00pm. 
 
 

2.00  - 4.10 pm CHAIRMAN 
16 July 2015 

 


